
April 1 1,2003 

Bryan Olson 
EPA Project Coordinator 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 1 
One Congress Street, Mail Code KBT 
Boston, bf,4 02203-2201 

Re: GE-PittsfieldBousatonic River Site 
30s Complex (GECD120) 
Supplemental Soil Investigation Results - Building 33/34 Area 

Dear Mr. Olson: 

In a letter dated December 20, 2002, the General Electric Company (GE) presented a proposal to 
the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) for supplemental building material 
and soil sampling related to Buildings 33, 33-A, 33-E, 33-X, and 34 (the Building 33/34 Area) at 
GE's Pittsfield, Massachusetts facility (Figure 1). The proposed investigations (conditionally 
approved by EPA in a letter dated January 13, 2002) were identified to support the Pittsfield 
Economic Development Authority (PEDA) in its re-development planning for the Building 33/34 
Area and adjacent areas, once building demolition and land transfer activities are completed. 
Specifically, for the soils beneath the Building 33/34 Area, the proposed investigations were 
intended to supplement the existing data for soils present beneath the buildings, so as to allow, 
based on consideration of the overall soils data for the 30s Complex Removal Action Area 
(RAA), a reevaluation of the need for soil-related response actions at this RAA. For the building 
materials, the proposed activities were intended to further assess whether and to what extent 
certain building demolition debris could be used as bacMlligrading materials within the Building 
33/34 Area and possibly at other locations within the GE facility. 

GE previously submitted a letter, dated March 10, 2003, presenting and evaluating the buildlng 
material sampling results. The current letter presents the results of the recent supplemental sol1 
sampling activities and an evaluation of those results as they pertain to the need for soil-related 
response actions within the 30s Complex. 

SuppIemental Soil Characterization Activities 

To select suppiemental sampi~ng iocallons beneath the ex~stlng Bu~id~ng  33/34 Area floor slabs, 
the pre-des~gn sampling requirements establ~shed In the Consent Decree ICD) for the CE- 
P~tesfieIdiI-Iousatonlc Rlvsr Site and the Statement gf" Workfor Elernoval Actions Ourside the Rwer 
(SOW) (Appendrx E to the CD) for unpabed areas wlrhin the GE Plant Area were used. Those 
requ~rements lnciude the eoilecllon of so11 sarnp'ies for analysis of polychlorinated biphenyls 
(PCBs) from the 0- ro 1-foot, 1- to 6-foot. and 6- to 15-foot depth rnrervals at locat~ons on an 
approxlrnare 100-foot grid. In addltron to PCB sarnpl~ng and analysis, approx~mateiy one-thlrd of 
the number of PCB samples needed to sairsfy the prs-deslgn sampling requirements for PCBs 
must be analyzed for the conslttrrents Iisted In Append~s Ui: of 40 CFR 26-4, plus benzidine, 2- 
chloroethyl, and 1,Z-dlphenyihydraz~ne (Append~x UC43). Of these samples, approxrmately one 
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half are to be obtained from the 0- to I-foot depth interval, while the remaining samples are to be 
collected from the remalnlng depth intervals. For the Bu~ld~ng  33/34 Area, GE identified the 
existing pre-design PCB and Appendix K t 3  data that could be used to character~ze soils beneath 
the Bu~ldlng 33!34 Area. and rt proposed add~tional sampl~ng and analysis for PCBs and 
Append~x LX+3 const~tuents to satlsfy the pre-design PCB and Plppendlx IX+3 sampling 
requ~rements descnbed above. 

Between January 16 and February 3, 2003, a total of 34 soil samples fi-om 14 locations were 
collected by BBL and analyzed by CT&E Environmental Services (CT&E) for (depending on 
location) PCBs andior Appendix IX+3 constituents, excluding herbicides and pesticides. Prior to 
sample collection, the proposed locations (and additional locations provided by EPA in its 
January 13, 2003 approval letter) were field located. The locations at which these samples were 
collected (together with the prior soil sampling locations within the 30s Complex) are shown on 
Figure 2. During the recent sampling, soil samples were collected from beneath the existing floor 
slabs from the depth increments specified in Table 1 of GE's December 20,2002 letter, except at 
boring location RAA2-B8. At this location, the soil boring was terminated at a depth of 3 feet 
below the bottom of the existing floor slab due to sampling equipment refusal. Two additional 
attempts were made within 5 feet of the original sample location; however, refusal was 
encountered at those locations at approximately the same depth. 

Soil samples that were retrieved from each boring were screened using a photoionization detector 
(PID) and the PI0 results are provided in Table 1. The PCB soil results for the 34 supplemental 
soil samples are provided in Table 2, while the results from the soil samples collected for analysis 
of Appendix IX+3 constituents are presented in Table 3. Data fi-om previous investigations at the 
30s Complex were presented in the Conceptual Removal Design/Removal Action Work Plan for 
the 20s, 30s, and 40s Comnplexes, dated December 2001 (Conceptual RDIRA Work Plan). 

Evaluation of Sample Results 

The supplemental soil sampling data have been evaluated in accordance with the procedures 
described in GE's December 20, 2002 letter and approved by EPA. A summary of the 
evaluations conducted for PCBs and other Appendix IX+3 constituents is presented below. 

Evaluation for PCBs 

GE performed a screenmg-level revlew of the supplemental so11 sampl~ng results cons~denng 
only the recent data from the Building 33/34 Area. Although that area represents only a portion 
of the 30s Complex, the prevlous evaluations set forth in the Conceptual R D M  Work Plan 
indicated that the average PCB concentrations In soils w~thln the overall 30s Complex ILL4 were 
well below the applicable Perfomance Standards. In these circumstances, it was cons~dered that 
lf the supplemental data were generally comparable to the prlor data andior ~f the combmed pnor 
and nev, data associated with for the Building 33/34 Area were well below the Pedomance 
Standards, the new data would not change the findrngs of the prlor sol1 evaluat~ons for the 30s 
Complex RrL4 (~.e., that no so~l-related rerned~at~on actlons are needed to ach~eve the applicable 
Perfomance Standards). 

For the 34 samples analyzed for PCBs, total PCB concentrat~ons ranged from non-detect (rn 23 
samples) to a maximum of 4.5 ppm (rn the 6- to 15-foot depth sample from boring RW-65). 
These ~ndrv~dual PCB results are all uell be?orrr the most stringent so11-related Perfomance 
Standard for the 30s Complex (~.e.,  25 pprn for the top foot of soil). Moreover, the maximum 
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dlscrete sample results for each relevant depth increment are lower than or conslslent with the 
spatla1 average PCB concentrations prevlously caIcuIated for those depth increments wlthln thls 
I&.\, as summarlzed In the table below: 

Previously Calculated 
Spatial Average PCB 
Concentrations for Standard I 

I - Spatial average PCB concentrations as presented in Conceptuui Retnorlal Llesigm"llemova1 
Actton Work Plan for the 20s' 30s, and 40s Complexes (December 2001). 

For these reasons, no further PCB evaluations are necessary and the findings of the previous 
RDIRA evaluations of PCBs for this RAA remain unchanged. 

Evaluation for Other Appendix IX+3 Constituents 

For the supplemental soil samples collected and analyzed for Appendix IXt-3 constituents, the 
initial evaluation step consisted of a comparison of the maximum concentrations of all detected 
constituents - except for polychlorinated dibenzo-p-dioxins (PCDDs) and polychlorinated 
dibenzofurans (PCDFs) - to the EPA Region 9 Preliminary Remediation Goals (PRGs) for such 
constituents in industrial areas. For such constituents for which Region 9 PRGs do not exist, 
surrogate PRGs (based on Region 9 PRGs for similar chemicals) were used. For PCDDs and 
PCDFs, a total Toxicity Equivalency Quotient (TEQ) concentration was calculated for each 
sample using the Toxicity Equivalency Factors published by the World Health Organization 
(WHO); and the maximum total TEQ concentration for each relevant depth was then compared to 
the depth-specific PRG established in the CD for industrial/commercial areas (i.e., 5 ppb for the 
top foot and 20 ppb for subsurface soil). 

The results of these comparisons are presented In Table 4. As shown in that table, for the 
supplemental Append~x LX+3 samples, the maxlmum concentratlons of all detected constltuents 
are below the applicable PRGs, with the exception of arsenlc. Therefore, eons~stent with the 
evaluat~on approach outllned m GE7s December 20, 2002 letter, arsenx was evaluated in relatlon 
to the applicable Massachusetts Cont~ngency Plan (MCP) Method 1 so11 standard. TyplcaIly, for 
comparisons to the MCP Method I so11 standards, the ar~thmet~c average concentratlons of the 
constltuents for the relevant depth increments are used. For these supplemental so11 samples, 
however, the rnaxlmum concentratlons of arsentc for the relevant depth Increments (8.3 ppm for 
the 0- to I-foot depth and 9.3 ppm for the I -  to 6-foot and 0- to 15-foot depth ~ncrements) are 
weH below the app11cabIe MGP Method 1 so11 standard for arsenlc (30 pprn). They are also 
beIow the merage arsentc Ie-tels prevlously calculated for the overall 30s Complex ( i 0  pprn for 
t ie  0- to :-foot depth mcrement, 19.3 ppm for the 1- to 6-foot depth Increment, and 13.4 ppm for 
the 0- to 15-foot depth mcrement). In these cncumstances, it is er~dent :bat the supptemental 
samplmg results for arsenlc do not change the findrngs of the pnor RD,RA evaluarrons 
coneernrng '4ppendlx IX-3 constihients. 
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Summary 

Based on the evaluations of the analyt~cal results from the supplemental so11 samplrng perfomed 
for the Bu~ld~ng  3334 Area, the conclusions prev~ously presented In the Conceptual RDRA 
tVork Plan - I.e., that no sol{-related remed~atron actlons are necessary at thls RrZA - remain 
unchanged. 

If you have any questions, please contact me, 

Sincerely, 

/ 
(oh F. Novotny, P.E. 
Manager-Facilities and Brownfields Programs 
V \FE-Prrrsfieid-CD-20~30~4Ss~3epo~t~ and Presentations\23732i96 doc 

cc: Tim Conway, EPA 
Holly Inglis, EPA 
Rose Howell, EPA 
Michael Nalipinski, EPA 
K.C. Mitkevicius, USACE 
D a m  Jarnros, Weston 
Susan Steenstrup, MDEP 
Susan Keydel, MDEP 
Alan Weinberg, MDEP 
Robert Bell, MDEP 
Tom Angus, MDEP 
Mayor Sara Hathaway, City of Pittsfield 
Thomas Hickey, Director, PEDA 
Richard Scapin, Chair, Pittsfield City Council 
Pittsfield Department of Health 
Jeffrey Bemstein, Bemstein, Cushner & Kimmel 
Theresa Bowers, Gradient 
Michael Carroll, GE 
Rod McLaren, GE 
Andrew Silfer, GE 
James Nuss, BBL 
James Bieke, Shea & Cardner 
Samuel Gutter, SidIey Austin Brown & Wood 
PubIic Infomation Repositories 
GE Internal Repositorq. 



TABLE 1 
PHOTOIONIZATION DETECTOR (PID) RESULTS 

CHAWCTERIZATION OF BUILDING 33/34 AREA SOIL 
30's COMPLEX 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 

Notes 
I .  Sample locations correspond to grid nodes identified on Figure 2. 
2. Sorl samples were collected and screened by Blasland, Bouck & Lee, Inc. 
3. * - Indicates that refusal was encountered at a depth of 3 feet below the bottom of the concrete floor slab. 

Page 1 of 1 
V \GE-Pittsfeld-CD-20s30s4Os-Confidenttal\Reparts and Presentabons\Bldg3~34~BIdg33-34PID.xls\PID 



Preliminary Data 
Subjecf to Verification 

TABLE 2 
PCB DATA 

BUILDING 33134 AREA SOIL SAMPLING 
20s, 30s, 40s COMPLEX 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 
(Results are presented in  dry weight parts per million, ppm) 

1. Samples were caliectnd by Blasland Bouck & Lee, inc., and were submitted to CT&E Environmental Services, Inc. for analysis of PCBs 
2. Only those constituents detected in at least one sample are summarized. 
3 Duplicata sample results are presented in brackets. 

ND - Anelyte was nat detected. The number in parentheses is the associated detection limit. 

u&.Qsb$jfhrs; 
J - Indicates an ostimatcd value less than the practical quantitation limit (POL). 

V \GE-P I~ !~~~u I~_CD.~~U.J~OS~OS\N~~~S and DataiPfui~m-Solis xls\PCBs 
Page 1 of 1 



Preliminary Data 
Subject to Venficatron 

TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF APPENDIX IX+3 DATA 

BUILDING 33134 AREA SOIL SAMPLING 
20s ,  3 0 s , 4 0 s  COMPLEX 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHIJSEnS 
(Results are presented in dry weight parts per million, ppm) 

Page 1 of 3 
V iGE-PimWd3C~20s30s4OsMes and DalabPTF-iimSo#s xk'ApptX+3 

RAA2-53 
0-1 

1M9103 

Sample ID: 
Sample Depth (Feet): 

Constftuent Date Collected: 

RAA2-A3 
4-6 

1129103 

RAA2-A3 
1 -6 

1129103 

RAA2-A5 
0-1 

1130103 



Preliminaty Data 
Subject to  Verification 

TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF APPENDIX 1X+3 DATA 

BUILDING 33134 AREA SOIL SAMPLING 
20s. 30s. 40s COMPLEX 

GENEWL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 
(Results are presented in  dry weight parts per million, ppm) 

V ~I;E-PnsfeM-Ci3_205~405~401es and DaSiPreimSn:~ xis'-PippiX+B 

Sample ID: 
Sample Depth (Feet): 

Parameter Date Collected: 

Page 2 of 3 

Volatile Oraanlcs 

W C 5  
0-1 

1130t03 

-45 
6-1 5 

1/30103 

RAA2-C 5 
11-13 

1130103 

RAA2-C7 
1 -8 

1130/03 

RAA2-C7 
3-5 

1130103 

RAAZ-Dl 
0-1 

1116/03 



Preliminary Data 
Subject to Vertfication 

TABLE 3 
SUMMARY OF APPENDIX lX+3 DATA 

BUILDING 33134 AREA SOIL SAMPLING 
20s. 30s, 40s COMPLEX 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PITTSFIELD, MASSACHUSETTS 
(Results are presented in dry weight parts per million, ppm) 

1 Samples were collected by Blasiand Bouck & Lee, Inc , and were submitted to CTBE Envrronmental Servtces, Inc for analysis of uolattie organics, 
semtvolatiie organics, drox~nsirurans, and inorganics 

2 Wrth the excepton of drox~nifurans, only those const~tuents detected in at least one sample are summanzed 
3 Total 2,3,7,8-TCDD toxtwty equrvaients VEQs) were calculated using Tox~c~ty Equivalency Factors flEFs) denved by the Wcdd Health 

Organtatm WHO) and pubitshed by Van den Berg et al In Environmental Health Perspect~ves 8 106(2). December 1998 
4 Duplicate sample results are presented In brackets 

ND - Analyte was not detected The number In parentheses is the associated detection limit 
NS - Not Sampled - Parameter was not requested on sample chain of custody form 

Data Qualifiers: 
Oraanics Noiatiles. Semivolatiles. Diexir*'Furans) 

J - Indicates an estimated value less than the practical quantitation limit (PQL). 
Q - Indicates the presence of quantitative interferences. 
X - Estimated maximum ~ossible concentration. 

lneroanics 
B - lndicates an estimated value between the instrument detection limit (IDL) and practical quantitation limit (PQL). 

Page 3 of 3 



Preliminary Data 
Subject to Verilication 

TABLE 4 
COMPARlSON OF DETECTED CONSTITUENTS WITH PRELIMINARY REMEDIATION GOALS 

BUILDING 33/34 AREA SOIL SAMPLING 
20s, 30s, 40s COMPLEX 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY - PiTTSFIELD, MASSACHUSEnS 
(Results are presented in  dry weight parts per million, ppm) 

Notes 
1 In the absence of an EPA Region 9 PRG for these const~tuents, a surrogate PRG was used The surrogate PRGs are 

2 The maximum detected concentration rs well below the MassachuseHs Gonbngency Pfan (MCP) Method I soti standard of 
30 PPm 

Chromium 
Cobalt 
Copper 
Cyanide 
Lead 

Data Quailllers 
Oroanics 

J - Indicates an esbnated value less than the piact~cal qriant~tation iirnit (PQL) 

lnoraantcs 
B - indicates an estrmated value between the rnstmment detectton ltmit (IGL) and practical qdantitaton limit (PQL) 

450 
29,000 
70,000 
35 "' 
1,000 
p~ 

Page 1 of 1 
V \GE_~ttsf;efd_CD~20s3WOsWotes and Data'ffreiimSoris xlsPRGs 

12.0 
15.0 
78.0 
0.15 
44.0 

Nickel 
Selenium 
Sulfide 
Thallium 
Tin 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

24.0 
1.50 
67.0 

37,000 
9,400 

1,200 "' 
150 (I) 

100,000 

NO 
NO 
NO 

Vanadium 
Zinc 

1.00 B 

13,000 1 10.0 
100,000 I 75.0 

NO 

NO 
NO 

, 4.50 B NO 



G.E. CO. PARKING LOT 

Silver Lake 

NOTES: REMOVAL ACTION AREA: 

1. MAPPING IS BASED ON AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS 3 0 s  COMPLEX REMOVAL 
AND PHOTOGRAMMETRIC MAPPING BY 
LOCKWOOD MAPPING, INC. - FLOWN IN APRIL 

ACTION AREA (APPROXIMATE) 

1990; DATA PROVIDED BY GENERAL 
ELECTRIC COMPANY; AND BLASLAND AND 0 300' 600' 
BOUCK ENGINEERS, P.C. P.C. CONSTRUCTION 0 
PLANS. GRAPHIC SCALE 

2. NOT ALL PHYSICAL FEATURES SHOWN. 

3. SITE BOUNDARIES/LIMITS ARE APPROXIMATE. 

L ON-*. OFF-*REF. 
P: PAOESET/PLT-AP 
4/1/03 SWI-JCRCB W W 
C/20191001/20191B03.0~ 

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY 
PITTSREU). MASSACHUSETTS 
SUPPLEMENTAL SOIL 

INVESTIGATION - 30's COMPLEX 

LOCATION MAP 

BBL W D .  aoucK Q tEE INc 

e n g i n e e r s  a ac ient i r l r  
I 




